

SC 267/2022  
STATE Vs. RAJNISH GUPTA ETC  
FIR No. 233 /2021  
P.S. S.P. Badli

**10.04.2023**

Present:- Mr. A.B. Asthana, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
All accused in person on bail except accused Shankar Bihari @ Pawan and Pappu and Ashok Kumar.  
Ms. Kamna, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Shankar Bihari.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajnish Gupta, Satish and Gulam Mohd.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shankar Bihari. In view of the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed for today only with direction he shall be present in person on the next date of hearing.

Accused Pappu and Ashok Kumar are absent despite repeated calls and wait since morning.

In these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue B/Ws to the tune of Rs. 10,000/- each qua accused Pappu and Ashok Kumar and notice to their sureties for the NDOH.

For the absence of accused persons, charge cannot be framed today.

Put up for appearance of all the accused persons and consideration on the point of charge on **05.06.2023**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/10.04.2023**