

SC No. 267/2022
STATE Vs. RAJNISH GUPTA ETC
FIR No. 233/2021
PS (S.P. Badli)

07.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
namely Satish, Rehman @ Rihan, Rajnish Gupta, Gulam
Mohd. @ Ishan.
Sh. Sachin Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Shankar
Bihari @ Pawan and Manish Bajpai.
Accused persons Rajnish Gupta & Gulam Mohd. @
Ishan are on bail, but absent.
Accused Satish, Rehman @ Rihan are on bail, in
person.
Accused Pappu @ Ashok Kumar is on bail, but absent.
Accused Shankar Bihari is on bail but absent.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed
on behalf of accused persons Rajnish Gupta and Gulam Mohd. @
Ishan.

A separate exemption application from personal
appearance filed on behalf of the accused person namely Shankar
Bihari.

Heard. In view of the reasons stated in the application,
same is allowed for today only with direction that they shall be present
in person on the next date of hearing.

Accused Pappu @ Ashok Kumar is on bail, but absent. Let
NBWs be issued against accused Pappu @ Ashok Kumar with notice
to his surety under Section 446 Cr.P.C. for next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on charge on 08.08.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
07.07.2025