

SC 267/2022
STATE Vs. RAJNISH GUPTA ETC
FIR NO. 233/2021
PS S.P. Badli

06.04.2026

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail except accused Rajnish Gupta and Pappu @ Ashok Kumar.

Sh. Sachin Sharma, Id. Counsel for accused Shankar Bihar @ Pawan and Manish Bajpai.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Rajnish Gupta, Gulam Mohd. @ Ishan, Satish and Rehman.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Rajnish Gupta.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Rajnish Gupta. is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Process Server **HC Satish** is present in person, who executed the proclamation under Section 82 Cr.P.C. against the accused **Pappu @ Ashok Kumar s/o Sh. Bej Ram**.

Let the statement of Process Server be recorded separately. Statement of the Process Server HC Satish recorded separately to this effect. Report of proclamation perused. The proclamation had been publicly read in conspicuous place and also affixed at the house of accused **Pappu @ Ashok**. It is reported that the process server conducted Munadi by beating of drum and the process was affixed and the detailed report is dated is Ex. CW1/G.

In view of the statement and report of proclamation, I

contd... 2/-

am satisfied that the proclamation has been duly executed as per provisions of CrPC. 30 days time was given to the accused **Pappu @ Ashok Kumar**, however, he has failed to appear and is absent. In these circumstances, accused **Pappu @ Ashok Kumar s/o Sh. Bej Ram** is declared a Proclaimed Offender.

Regular Addl. PP deputed in this court is on leave and Ld. Substitute has to rush to another court for official duty.

In these circumstances, matter stands adjourned.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge on **04.05.2026**.

Notice be also issued to IO for the next date of hearing.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
06.04.2026