

SC 267/2022
STATE Vs. RAJNISH GUPTA ETC
FIR NO. 233/2021
PS S.P. Badli

04.05.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Pappu @ Ashok Kumar is declared PO vide order dated 06.04.2026.

Accused Manish is absent.

Remaining accused in person on bail.

Sh. Sachin Sharma, Id. Counsel for accused Shankar Bihari @ Pawan and Manish.

Ms.Savitri, Id. Counsel for accused Rehman, Satish, Gulam Mohd. @ Ishan and Rajnish Gupta.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Manish.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Manish is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

HC Umesh from PS Bhalswa Dairy in person. It is submitted by Naib Court that notice has wrongly been served upon at PS Bhalswa Dairy instead of PS S.P. Badli. Accordingly, HC Umesh is discharged.

Let notice be issued to IO ASI Deshpal as it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that she needs assistance of the IO, for the next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge on 06.07.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/04.05.2026